
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 Putting our residents first 

   

Notice of Hearing 
Licensing Sub Committee 
(South) 

  

Councillors on the Sub-Committee:  
 
David Yarrow (Chairman) 
Roy Chamdal 
Janet Gardner (Labour Lead) 
Brian Stead 
 

Important Information 
 
On receipt of this notice, you MUST notify 
the Committee Clerk (contact details 
below) by the following date:  
 
Friday 12 September 2014  
 
If you don’t notify you may lose your right 
to speak at the hearing.  When notifying 
you must confirm:  
 
1) Whether you intend to attend or to be 

represented by someone at the 
hearing; 

2) If you consider a hearing to be 
unnecessary and; 

3) Whether to request that another 
person attends (other than your 
representative) as a witness 

   

Date: WEDNESDAY, 17 
SEPTEMBER 2014 
 

 

Time: 2.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 3 
CIVIC CENTRE 
HIGH STREET 
UXBRIDGE 
UB8 1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 
 

This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in Braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

  

Published: Tuesday, 2 September 2014 

 Contact: Charles Francis, Democratic 
Services, - Tel: 01895 556454 
Fax: 01895 277373 
Email: democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 

This Agenda is available online at:  

http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=301&Year=2014 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information for  
residents and visitors 
 
Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room.  
 
Accessibility 
 
An Induction Loop System is available for use in 
the various meeting rooms. Please contact us for 
further information.  
 
Electronic devices 
 
Please switch off any mobile devices before the meeting. Any recording of the meeting is 
not allowed, either using electronic, mobile or visual devices. 
 
Emergency procedures 
 
If there is a FIRE, you will hear a continuous alarm. Please follow the signs to the nearest 
FIRE EXIT and assemble on the Civic Centre forecourt. Lifts must not be used unless 
instructed by a Fire Marshal or Security Officer. 
 
In the event of a SECURITY INCIDENT, follow instructions issued via the tannoy, a Fire 
Marshal or a Security Officer. Those unable to evacuate using the stairs, should make their 
way to the signed refuge locations. 

 



 

 

Agenda 
 
 
 

 

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 

Hearing Protocol - Reviews - Premises Licences & Certificates 

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Declarations of interest in matters coming before this meeting 

3 To confirm that the items of business marked Part 1 will be considered in Public 
and items marked Part 2 will be considered in Private 

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent 

 

Part 1 - Members, Public and the Press 
 

 Title of Report /  
Address of application 

Ward Time Page 

5 Application to vary a premises licence  
 
The Three Steps at the Coachmans 
Inn, High Street, Cowley 
 

Uxbridge 
South 
 

1.50 - Briefing  
 
2 pm - Start of 
Meeting  
 

11 - 78 
 

 

Part 2 - Members Only 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



- i - 

 

  
  

Licensing Act 2003 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Protocol 
for determining new & variation  

premises/club licences 
 

 
 

This protocol outlines the procedures that will apply: 

 
Full details of the regulations surrounding sub-committee hearings are available f
[...]

 
Yes, if any person, who intends to be present at the hearing, has any special needs, (for 
example in connection with access, hearing, language or vision) this should be brought to the 
attention of the Clerk to the Committee prior to the hearing in order that appropriate provision 
may be made. 
 
 

Can the date of the hearing be changed? 
 
Unfortunately, the Hillingdon Licensing Service cannot be flexible in the dates for hearings as 
the Licensing Act 2003 sets a strict legal deadline by which hearings must be heard.

Page 3



- vii - 

2. BBeeffoorree  tthhee  HHeeaarriinngg  
 

 
You will have been notified of the date and time of the Licensing Sub-committee hearing. The 
hearings will normally take place at the Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge in one of the 
Committee Rooms.  
 

How do I get to the Civic Centre? 
 
Parking may be available via the entrance to the Civic Centre in the High Street by contacting 

the Clerk to the Committee in advance. Parking is also available in the nearby Chimes 

Shopping Centre Car Park. Bus routes 207, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at the Civic Centre. 

Uxbridge underground station, with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a short walk away.  

 

Please enter from the main reception where you will be directed to the relevant Committee 

Room. Please switch off your mobile phone when entering the room and note that Hillingdon 

Council operates a no-smoking policy in its offices. 

 

Will the hearing be in public? 
 
There may be other members of the public and press that attend the hearing to observe the 
proceedings, but they will not be allowed to speak. At any hearing, the applicant may attend in 
person or, if the application or objection is made by an organisation or corporate body, a duly 
authorised representative may be present, who is able to speak on their behalf can do so. 
 
The hearing will take place in public. However, in exceptional circumstances, when the sub-
committee considers that it is 
[...]
urn or may permit the person to return only on such conditions as he or she may specify. 
 

How will the sub-committee make its final decision? 

Once the sub-committee has heard from officers and the parties to the hearing and has had 
answers to its questions, the sub-committee will usually withdraw to make its decision on the 
application. The sub-committee must disregard any information given or evidence produced by 
a party or witness, which is not relevant to the application, representations or notice or the 
promotion of the licensing objectives. 

Page 8



- xii - 

Members of the sub-committee have a duty to behave impartially, not to predetermine the issue 
and not to discuss matters with press or residents.  In making its decision the sub-committee 
must state in respect of premises licences why refusal or attachment of conditions is necessary 
in order to promote a particular licensing objective, and in respect of all other applications the 
reasons why applications are refused or revoked, taking into account the evidence presented by 
all parties during the hearing. 

4. AAfftteerr  tthhee  HHeeaarriinngg  
 

 

When will we get formal notice of the decision? 
 
The Chairman will normally announce the Sub-committee’s decision in public at the end of the 
hearing and the reasons for the sub-committee’s decision. This decision will then be 
communicated in writing to the parties as soon as possible after the hearing.  
 
The Council’s Legal Advisor will send applicants a decision letter shortly after the meeting 
outlining the decision and any conditions that are attached to the application.  In addition, a 
letter will be sent to all those who made relevant written representations in connection with the 
application.  This will confirm the decision made; any conditions attached to an approval or the 
reasons for refusal.  Details of the respective appeal rights will also be sent with this notice. 
 
The minutes of the meeting will be made available on the Council’s website at: 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 
 
 

Can we appeal against the decision? 
 
Following the decision, the applicant or any person who has made a relevant representation in 
respect of a particular application can appeal to the Magistrates Court. 
 
 

How can I find out about other applications in my area? 
 
Applicants for new premises licences and club premises certificates; applications for provisional 
statements and applications for variations of existing premises licences or club premises 
certificates must display a notice on the premises and advertise the application in a local 
newspaper.  
 
All applications once they are lodged will be available for viewing on Hillingdon Council’s 
website at www.hillingdon.gov.uk and in the Civic Centre Offices by appointment with the 
Licensing Service during working hours. 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Sub-Committee (South) - 17 September 2014  
   
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE 
 

Committee  Licensing Committee (South) 

   

Officer Contact  Ian Meens, Licensing Officer                                     01895 277067 

   

Papers with report  Appendix 1 - copy of variation application form 
Appendix 2 - copy of emails of objection from Ward Councillors 
Appendix 3 - copy of representation from PC Ian Wares  
Appendix 4 - copy of representation from Environmental Protection         
                      unit                   
Appendix 5 - copy of representations from local residents x11  
Appendix 6 - copy of premises licence 
Appendix 7 - plan of the area 
Appendix 8 - plan of premises 
Appendix 9 - list of responsible authorities 
Appendix 10 - general information photos and plans  

   

Ward(s) affected   Uxbridge South 

 
SUMMARY 
 
To consider a representation from the Metropolitan Police, Ward Councillors and local residents 
in respect of an application to vary a premises licence for The Three Steps at the Coachmans 
Inn High Street Cowley UB8 2DX. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
That the Licensing Sub Committee determine the application. 
 
INFORMATION 
 
1. An application to vary the premises licence for The Three Steps at the Coachmans 

was received on 11th July 2014 from Fortis Rose Solicitors, Edmonton London on 
behalf of Mr Erhan Sahin, the premises licence holder. 
 
Details of the application are as follows: 
 
To extend the sale of alcohol, the provision of regulated entertainment live 
music,  recorded music and late night refreshment as follows  
 
Recorded  music  Sunday to Wednesday  from 07.00 to 02.00 
                            Thursday to Saturday    from 07.00 to 03.30 
 
Live music            Monday to Sunday        from 11.00 to 01.00 
 
Sale of Alcohol     Sunday to Wednesday  from 07.00 to 02.00 
                             Thursday to Saturday    from 07.00 to 03.30 
 
 
Late night refreshment Sunday to Wednesday  from 23.00 to 02.00 
                              Thursday to Saturday    from 23.00 to 03.30 

Agenda Item 5

Page 11



Licensing Sub-Committee (South) - 17 September 2014  
   
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

 
To extend the hours the premises are open to the public 
 
                            Sunday to Wednesday  from 07.00 to 02.30 
                            Thursday to Saturday    from  07.00 to 04.00   
 
To remove a condition under Annex 2 of the current licence namely 'members 
of the public shall not be permitted to use the patio area at the premises after 
23.00 hrs.                         
 
A copy of the application form is attached to this report as Appendix 1.  
 

2. The application was advertised (local paper) in accordance with the standard 
procedures required by the Licensing Act 2003.  Following the advertisement of the 
application, three representations were received from Cllr Judith Cooper, Cllr Tony 
Burles and Cllr Keith Burrows. 
 
Copies of these representations are attached to this report as Appendix 2. 
 

3. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

In accordance with the legislation, the applicant is required to send copies of the 
application to the responsible authorities being: 
 

- The Metropolitan Police Service 
- London Fire & Emergency Planning Authority 
- Child Protection Service, LBH 
- Food, Health & Safety, LBH 
- Environmental Protection Unit, LBH 
- Trading Standards Service, LBH 
- Planning Service, LBH 
- Public Health, LBH 

 
A representation was received from the Metropolitan Police Service. 
A copy of the representation is attached to this report as Appendix 3. 
 
A representation was received from the Environmental Protection Unit a copy is 
attached at Appendix 4 
 

4. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5. 

The period for consultation was originally set at a period of 28 days following the day 
of application.  Following a visit to the premises, it was noted that the legal notice 
posters required to be displayed at the premises were not displayed. Following 
advice, the posters were placed on the building and the date for representations put 
back 13 days to the 21st August to allow the proper time for display and public 
comment and the making of representations in respect of the application.  
 
Following the consultation period the licensing service received 11 letters of 
representation from local residents which are attached at Appendix 5 
 

 6. General Information 
 
The premises is a detached public house and has been operated by the applicant 
since December 2012.   A copy of the current premises licence is annexed to this 
report as Appendix 6. 

Page 12



Licensing Sub-Committee (South) - 17 September 2014  
   
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

 
The steps intended to promote the four licensing objectives are described in the 
operating schedule of the application. 

 
List of Representations 
 

 Prevention of 
Crime & 
Disorder 

Public Safety Prevention of 
Public 
Nuisance 

Protection of 
Children from 
Harm 

Metropolitan Police 
Service 

X 
 

 
X  

Jo Smith  
Environmental Protection 

  X  

Cllr Judith Cooper X  X  

Cllr Tony Burles   X  

Cllr Keith Burrows X  X  

Mr & Mrs Varley  X  X  

Mr & Mrs Popham X  X  

Mr and Mrs Phillips   X  

Mr M Newton    X  

Mr & Mrs Noyce   X  

C Robinson c/o Wharf 
Court residents 

  X  

Mr N Janes    X  

Mrs D Evans  X  X  

Mr and Mrs Kennedy X  X  

Mr J Davies & Mrs D 
Tagg-Davis  

  X  

S Munday-Webb  X  X  

 
 
 

Page 13



Licensing Sub-Committee (South) - 17 September 2014  
   
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
Principles for making the determination 
 
The general principle is that applications for Premises Licence applications must be granted 
unless relevant representations are received. This is subject to the proviso that the applicant has 
complied with regulations in advertising and submitting the application.  
 
Relevant representations are those which:-  
 

• Are about the effect of the granting of the application on the promotion of the licensing 
objectives. 

• Are made by a Responsible Authority or other persons. 

• Have not been withdrawn.  

• Are not, in the opinion of the relevant Licensing Authority, frivolous or vexatious.  
 
The four licensing objectives are: 
 
Prevention of crime and disorder;  
Public safety;  
Prevention of nuisance; and  
Protection of children from harm.  

 
Members should note that each objective is of equal importance.  There are no other licensing 
objectives, and the four objectives are paramount considerations at all times.  
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee must also consider the London Borough of Hillingdon’s Statement 
of Licensing Policy when deciding whether or not to grant the application.   
 
The terms of the Statement of Licensing Policy are highly persuasive, but not binding, on the 
Licensing Sub-Committee. The Licensing Sub-Committee may depart from the guidance 
contained in the Statement of Licensing Policy if it considers there are clear and convincing 
reasons to do so. 
 
Where there is a conflict between the Licensing Act 2003 and the Statement of Licensing Policy, 
the Licensing Act 2003 must prevail. 
 
Members are required to have regard to the Home Office Guidance issued under section 182 of 
the Licensing Act 2003 in carrying out the functions of licensing authority.  However, guidance 
does not cover every possible situation, so long as the guidance has been properly and carefully 
understood, members may depart from it if they have reason to do so.  Full reasons must be 
given if this is the case 
 
When relevant representations are received then the Sub-Committee must have regard to them.  
Representations based on commercial reasons or need are not in themselves relevant 
representations.  For example, a representation from a bar owner that the grant of a premises 
licence to another bar will take customers away from his/her premises is not a relevant 
representation, nor is a representation from other persons that another off licence in the parade 
of local shops is not needed. 
  

Page 14



Licensing Sub-Committee (South) - 17 September 2014  
   
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

The Licensing Sub-Committee can attach a “weight” to any relevant representations, such 
factors that could influence the “weight” to be placed on a representation could include:- 
 

• Whether the representation can be clearly related to any one of the four licensing 
objectives; 

• Whether the representation concerns matters over which the applicant is able to exercise 
control; 

• Whether the representation is based on  “hearsay” evidence; 

• Whether the representation is supported by firm evidence; 

• Whether the person making the representation has attended the hearing in person. 
 
Having considered all relevant representations, and having taken into account the promotion of 
the licensing objectives, a decision can be taken:- 
 

• To grant the licence, subject to the mandatory conditions and conditions consist
[...]
rs should note that the Licensing Sub-Committee is meeting on this occasion solely to 
perform the role of licensing authority.  The Sub-Committee sits in quasi-judicial capacity, 
and must act impartially.  It must offer a fair and unbiased hearing of the application.  In this 
case, Members should disregard the Council’s broader policy objectives and role as statutory 
authority in other contexts.  Members must direct themselves to making a determination solely 
based upon the Licensing Law, Guidance and the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy.  
 
As a quasi-judicial body the Licensing Sub-Committee is required to consider the application on 
its merits.  The Sub-Committee must take into account only relevant factors, and ignore 
irrelevant factors.  The decision must be based on evidence, that is to say material, which tends 
logically to show the existence or non-existence of relevant facts, the occurrence of which would 
be relevant.  
  
The Licensing Sub-Committee must give fair consideration to the contentions of all persons 
entitled to make representations to them. 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee is entitled to consider events outside of the premises if they are 
relevant, i.e. are properly attributable to the premises being open.  The proprietors do not have 
to be personally responsible for the incidents for the same to be relevant.  However, if such 
events are not properly attributable to the premises being open, then the evidence is not 
relevant and should be excluded.  Guidance is that the licensing authority will primarily focus on 
the direct impact of the activities taking place at the licensed premises on members of the 
public, living, working or engaged in normal activity in the area concerned.  
 
The Sub-Committee can only consider matters within the application that have been raised 
through representations from Responsible Authorities and other persons. This will be decided 
on a case to case basis.  
 
Under the Human Rights Act 1998, the Sub Committee needs to consider the balance between 
the rights of the applicant and those making representations to the application when making 
their decision.  The Sub-Committee has a duty under section 17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 
when making its decision to do all it can to prevent crime and disorder in the Borough.  
 
Responsible Authorities, other persons making representations and the applicant have the right 
to appeal the decision of the Sub-Committee to the Magistrates’ Court within a period of 21 
days beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing authority of the 
decision to be appealed against. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
Members should be aware that the Residents Services directorate does not have a budget 
provision for costs, should the applicant be successful in appealing to the Magistrates Court 
against a decision of the Council. In the event that a Court was to uphold an appeal, officers 
would need to identify how the costs would be funded before action could be taken in order to 
comply with Council financial policy. 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: 
 
The Licensing Act 2003 
Guidance under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 
The Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 

Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Reference: GE129546  

 

Title  Mr Mrs Ms Miss Dr

Other

First name* Michael  

Last name* Newton 

Email address  

 

Street address  

  

 

 

 

  

Subject* Proposed extension to the Coachman Inn opening hours 

3.30am 

Reference number ? 

Message or comments* We would like to register our objection at this proposed 

extension. We feel that this would increase the street 

noise during the early hours.  

 You can attach up to four small files, (pictures or documents for example) should you wish to. 

Are you supplying any attachments No 

(Please go to online services to report, apply, pay, book, or find your nearest online.) 

Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Reference: GE130110  

 

Title  Mr Mrs Ms Miss Dr

Other

First name* Doreen 

Last name* Evans 

Email address  

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Subject* Extended License for Public House, "The 3 Steps". 

Reference number   

Message or comments* I would like to register an objection to any extended 

hours for the above mentioned public house, due to 

potenial noise and anti social behaviour in the 

surrounding areas, basically where I live. 

 

Please can this be registered or can you advise me 

where I need to make a more formal objection. 

 You can attach up to four small files, (pictures or documents for example) should you wish to. 

Are you supplying any attachments No 

(Please go to online services to report, apply, pay, book, or find your nearest online.) 

Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



LICENSING ACT 2003
Section 24

PREMISES LICENCE

Ref:

Premises Licence Number:

Part 1 – Premises Details

Where the licence is time limited, the dates -

N/A

Licensable activities authorised by the licence –

Sale by retail of alcohol

Provision of regulated entertainment (indoors only) for live music and recorded
music

Provision of late night refreshment (indoors only)

Postal Address of Premises or, if none, Ordnance Survey map reference or description -

The Coachmans Inn
High Street

Post Town - Cowley Postcode – UB8 2DX

Telephone number –

This Premises Licence has been issued by Stephanie Waterford on behalf of the 
Licensing Authority, London Borough of Hillingdon, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, 
UB8 1UW

Signature:   Date: 17th December 2012

SG/22/LBH

LBHIL 40/05

Page 59



The opening hours of the premises –

Sunday to Wednesday, from 07.00 hours until 00.30 hours the following day
Thursday to Saturday, from 07.00 hours until 01.30 hours the following day

On New Years Eve, from 11.00 hours until 01.30 hours on 2nd January

On 15 occasions per calendar year, between 07.00 to 01.30 hours the following day, 
subject to providing the Licensing Service, the Councils Environmental Protection Unit 
and the Metropolitan Police Service 10 working days notice, and then only on receiving a 
subsequent ‘CONSENT’ from the Councils Licensing Service, in respect of this agreement 
to the specified day and/or times applied for.

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/or off supplies -

ON AND OFF SUPPLIES

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities –

Sale of alcohol:
Sunday to Wednesday, from 07.00 hours until 00.00 hours
Thursday to Saturday, from 07.00 hours until 01.00 hours the following day

Provision of live music:
Sunday to Wednesday, from 11.00 hours until 00.00 hours
Thursday to Saturday, from 11.00 hours until 00.30 hours the following day

Provision of recorded music:
Sunday to Wednesday, from 07.00 hours until 00.00 hours
Thursday to Saturday, from 07.00 hours until 00.30 hours the following day

Provision of late night refreshment:
Sunday to Wednesday, from 23.00 hours until 00.30 hours the following day
Thursday to Saturday, from 23.00 hours until 01.30 hours the following day

All licensable activities :-
Sunday and Monday of Bank Holidays, Christmas Eve and Boxing Day 07.00 to 01.00 
hours the following day

From 11.00 hours on New Years Eve until 01.00 hours on 2nd January

On 15 occasions per calendar year, between 07.00 to 01.00 hours the following day, 
subject to providing the Licensing Service, the Councils Environmental Protection Unit 
and the Metropolitan Police Service 10 working days notice, and then only on receiving a 
su
[...]
 who appear to the responsible person to be 
under 18 years of age (or such older age as may be specified in the policy) to 
produce on request, before being served alcohol, identification bearing their 
photograph, date of birth and a holographic mark.

8. The responsible person shall ensure that–
(a) where any of the following alcoholic drinks is sold or supplied for 
consumption on the premises (other than alcoholic drinks sold or supplied 
having been made up in advance ready for sale or supply in a securely 
closed container) it is available to customers in the following measures–

(i) beer or cider: ½ pint;
(ii) gin, rum, vodka or whisky: 25 ml or 35 ml; and
(iii) still wine in a glass: 125 ml; and

(b) customers are made aware of the availability of these measures.

Page 4

Page 62



Annex 2– Conditions consistent with the operating Schedule

The premises licence holder shall ensure that the following licence conditions are 
fully complied with:-

The volume of recorded music shall be reduced to a level not to be heard by neighbours 
after 23.00 hours

Members of the public shall not be permitted to use the patio area at the premises after 
23:00 hours

Annex 3 – Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority

N/A

Annex 4 – Plans

Licensing Service registered plan number 46/05

Page 5

Page 63



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 65



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 67



Page 68

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 69



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 10 

Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Hearing Protocol - Reviews - Premises Licences & Certificates
	5 Application to vary a premises licence - The Three Steps at the Coachmans Inn, High Street, Cowley
	Appendix 1 - Application - Redacted
	Appendix 2 - Ward Councillor Representations
	Appendix 3 - Coachmans Poli

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 

 

 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE (SOUTH) 
 
17 September 2014 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 
 

 MEMBERS PRESENT:  
Councillors: David Yarrow (Chairman) 

Janet Gardner (Labour Lead) 
Brian Stead 
 

 OFFICERS PRESENT:   
Stephanie Waterford, Senior Licensing Officer 
Tim Brown, Licensing Lawyer 
Charles Francis, Democratic Services 
Jo Smith, Environmental Protection Unit 
 
ALSO PRESENT: 
Premises Licence Holder, Erhan Sahin 
Represented by Solicitor, Adem Essen 
Metropolitan Police Service, Ian Wares 
Resident, Mr Noyce 
Resident, Mr C Robinson 
Resident, Mr N Janes 
Resident Mr Evans 
Residents, Mr and Mrs Kennedy 
Resident, Mr J Davis 
 

15. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Aplogies for absence were received from Cllr Roy Chamdal, no substitute. 
 

16. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS 
MEETING  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

 None. 
 

17. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL 
BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 All items were considered in Public. 
 

18. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  
(Agenda Item 4) 
 

 None. 
 
 
 



  

19. APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE - THE THREE STEPS 
AT THE COACHMANS INN, HIGH STREET, COWLEY  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 The Council's Licensing Officer presented the report to the Sub-Committee. 
 
Stephanie Waterford, Senior Licensing Officer stated that an application to 
vary the premises licence for the Three Steps at the Coachmans Inn was 
received on 11th July 2014 from Fortis Rose Solicitors, Edmonton, London 
on behalf of the premises holder, Mr Erhan Sahin. 
 
The application concerned a request to extend the sale of alcohol, the 
provision of regulated entertainment live music, recorded music and late 
night refreshments. The application also included the requests to extend the 
hours the premises were open to the public and to remove a condition under 
Annex 2 of the current licence which pertained to the use of the patio area at 
the premises after 23:00. 
 
The application was advertised in the correct way, as set out in the 
Licensing Act 2003. Following the advertisement, representations were 
received from the following interested parties: 
 
All three Ward Councillors 
The Metropolitan Police Service 
The Environmental Protection Unit 
Eleven local residents. 
 
 
The Sub-Committee considered all the relevant evidence made available to 
it and in doing so took into account the Licensing Act 2003, the Guidance 
issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of the Act, the Council's 
Statement of Licensing Policy and Licensing objectives. The Sub-Committee 
carefully considered its decision, taking into account the demands of the 
legislation: 
 
 
DECISION 

The Sub-Committee has considered all the relevant representations 

made available to it and in doing so has taken into account the 

Licensing Act 2003, the Guidance issued by the Secretary of State 

under Section 182 of that Act, the Council’s Statement of Licensing 

Policy, the Licensing objectives and the Public Sector Equality Duty.  

The Licensing Sub-Committee has come to the following decision: 

 

The decision of the Sub-Committee is to vary the premises licensable 

activities times for: 

• Recorded music Thursday to Saturday from 11.00 to 01.30 the 

following day 

• Live music Thursday to Saturday from 11.00 to 01.30 the 



  

following day 

• Sale of Alcohol Thursday to Saturday from 07.00 to 02.00 the 

following day 

• Late night refreshment Thursday to Saturday from 23.00 to 

02.00 the following day 

 

And to vary premises opening hours: Thursday and Saturday between 

07.00 hours and 02.30 hours the following day. 

 

All other opening hours and times for licensable activities are to 

remain as per the existing licence. 

 

In addition, the Sub-Committee determined to add the following 

additional conditions to the premises licence: 

 

• A sound limiting device shall be installed in accordance with 

the manufacturer's instructions, and shall be attached to all 

sound amplification equipment used on the premises. The 

device shall be located in a lockable cabinet and set at a level 

to the satisfaction of the Environmental Protection Unit. The 

limiter shall not be altered without prior agreement from the 

Environmental Protection Unit. The sound limiting device shall 

be designed to activate a visual warning and prevent any 

increase in volume once the pre-determined sound limit has 

been reached. If the sound limiting device malfunctions or 

fails to work, the premises must inform the Environmental 

Protection Unit within 24 hours and regulate noise levels in 

accordance with any instructions received from 

Environmental Protection Unit. It is recommended the sound 

limiting device is installed by an approved acoustic engineer. 

• All crime and disorder incidents shall be logged and recorded 

in a log book. The log shall be available for inspection by 

authorised officers of the Metropolitan Police Service and 

Licensing Authority 

• A CCTV system shall be installed at the premises to the 

satisfaction of the Metropolitan Police Service. The images 



  

shall be recorded and retained for a period of 30 days and 

shall be available for inspection by authorised officers of the 

Metropolitan Police Service and Licensing Authority on 

reasonable request 

• Signs shall be displayed at the premises encouraging 

customers to leave quietly and recognise the rights of local 

residents 

 

For the avoidance of doubt, all other conditions are to remain as per 

the existing premises licence. 

 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 2.00 pm, closed at 15.55 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any 
of the resolutions please contact Charles Francis, Democratic Services on 
01895 250692.  Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the 
Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 


